

Nos. 15-233, 15-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *et al.*,
Respondents.

MELBA ACOSTA-FEBO, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF FINANCIAL
GUARANTY INSURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARC E. KASOWITZ
Counsel of Record
DANIEL R. BENSON
HON. JOSEPH I. LIEBERMAN (Ret.)
HON. CLARINE NARDI RIDDLE (Ret.)
ANDREW K. GLENN
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES
& FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700
mkasowitz@kasowitz.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Association of Financial
Guaranty Insurers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
CONCLUSION	34

I. PERMITTING TERRITORIES (AND STATES) TO ENACT THEIR OWN MUNICIPAL BANKRUPTCY LAWS WOULD HAVE SIGNIFICANT NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES ON THE \$4 TRILLION MUNICIPAL BOND INDUSTRY.....	8
A. The Significance of the Municipal Bond Market.....	9
B. The Importance of Predictability and Uniformity in the Municipal Bond Market ...	10
C. The Statutory Framework.....	12
D. Petitioners’ Position Would Lead to Absurd Outcomes and Significant Adverse Effects on the Municipal Bond Market	14
II. PETITIONERS AND THEIR <i>AMICI</i> PRESENT A GROSSLY INACCURATE PICTURE OF THE CATASTROPHES THAT PURPORTEDLY AWAIT THE CITIZENS OF PUERTO RICO WITHOUT THE RECOVERY ACT	19
A. The Recovery Act is Unnecessary to Maintain PREPA’s Operations	21
B. Negotiations Based on the Pre-Existing Contractual and Statutory Framework Provide the Proper—and Best—Framework for Addressing Puerto Rico’s Financial Difficulties	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 474 B.R. 228 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012)	33
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 101	13, 16
11 U.S.C. § 109	18, 30
11 U.S.C. § 903	<i>passim</i>
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit 22 § 153	32
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit 22 § 196	22, 32
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit 22 § 207	31
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit 22 § 208	27
Act of Aug. 16, 1937, ch. 657, §§ 81-82, 83(a), 50 Stat. 653	12
Act of July 1, 1946, ch. 532, § 83(i), 60 Stat. 409	12, 19
Energy Transformation and Relief Act, 2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 57	22, 32
Puerto Rico Public Corporation Debt Enforcement and Recovery Act, 2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Article I, Section 8	4, 10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 79-2246 (1946).....	4, 12, 15, 19
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	13, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael Aneiro, <i>Puerto Rico PREPA Utility Names Chief Restructuring Officer</i> , BARRON'S (Sep. 4, 2014), available at http://tinyurl.com/hlcu34u (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....	24
<i>Association of Financial Guaranty Insurers: The Basics</i> , available at http://afgi.org/who-fact.htm (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....	9
D. Andrew Austin, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R44095, <i>Puerto Rico's Current Fiscal Challenges</i> , (Sept. 25, 2015), available at http://tinyurl.com/ha5efdb (last visited Feb. 21, 2016).....	14
Nick Brown & Megan Davies, <i>Puerto Rico utility in tentative agreement to restructure debt: sources</i> , REUTERS (Dec. 18, 2015), available at http://tinyurl.com/zba88p5 (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....	28
Nick Brown & Tom Hals, <i>Puerto Rico debt crisis headed for U.S.-style bankruptcy resolution</i> , REUTERS (July 23, 2014), available at http://tinyurl.com/hjtbkyk (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....	11, 21

- Jack Casey, *Assured Guaranty Blasts Treasury's Stance on Puerto Rico*, BOND BUYER (Dec. 15, 2015), available at <http://tinyurl.com/hgmahdm> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 28
- Jack Casey, *House Committee Members Working on Oversight Board Bill for P.R.*, BOND BUYER (Feb. 5, 2016), available at <http://tinyurl.com/zfxsbqj> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 16
- Brian Chappatta & Elizabeth Campbell, *Chicago Schools Pay Bigger Bond-Market Penalty Than Puerto Rico*, BLOOMBERG (Feb. 5, 2016), available at <http://tinyurl.com/hqhvhz8w> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 11
- Michael Corkery & Mary Williams Walsh, *Governor of Puerto Rico Warns of Looming Default Without Bankruptcy Plan*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 16, 2015), available at <http://tinyurl.com/qgeorvr> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 15, 28
- Mike DeBonis, *After 10 years, D.C. control board is gone but not forgotten*, WASH. POST (Jan. 30, 2011), available at <http://tinyurl.com/jyqdfs> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016) 15, 16, 32

<i>Exploring Energy Challenges and Opportunities Facing Puerto Rico: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy and Mineral Resources, 114th Cong. (2016)</i> (Testimony of Lisa Donahue).....	29
Government Development Bank of Puerto Rico, <i>Gross Public Debt of Puerto Rico</i> (June 30, 2008), available at http://tinyurl.com/hnnz9wr (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....	14
Government Development Bank of Puerto Rico, <i>Special Liquidity Update</i> (Oct. 17, 2014), available at http://tinyurl.com/jyehfqp (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....	20
Michelle Kaske, <i>Puerto Rico Electric Renews Debt Restructuring Agreement</i> , BLOOMBERG (Jan. 28, 2016), available at http://tinyurl.com/zdd4ser (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....	25
Michelle Kaske, <i>Puerto Rico Supreme Court Hearing Raises Negotiations Risk</i> , BLOOMBERG (Dec. 7, 2015), available at http://tinyurl.com/z3cwz4u (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)	21, 28
Aaron Kuriloff, <i>Bond Insurers Sue Puerto Rico for Redirecting Debt-Payment Funds</i> , WALL ST. J. (Jan. 8, 2016), available at http://tinyurl.com/jh9cd2d (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....	27

- Alex Lopez, *Puerto Rico Approves Electric Utility Restructuring Bill*, BLOOMBERG (Feb. 17, 2016) <http://tinyurl.com/glrahl5> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 26
- Kris Maher, *Harrisburg Will Exit State Receivership*, WALL ST. J. (Feb. 26, 2014), available at <http://tinyurl.com/gnn6rca> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 32
- Lorraine S. McGowen, *Puerto Rico Adopts a Debt Recovery Act for Its Public Corporations*, 10 PRATT'S J. BANKR. L. 453 (Sept. 2014)..... 18
- Amy B. Monahan, *State Fiscal Constitutions and the Law and Politics of Public Pensions*, 2015 U. ILL. L. REV. 117 (2015)..... 17
- Frank Moore, *Does Bond Insurance Make Sense For You?*, GOV. FIN. REV. (Aug. 2002) 9
- Jad Mouawad, *Federal Judge Approves American Airlines' Plan to Exit Bankruptcy*, N.Y. TIMES (Sep. 12, 2013), available at <http://tinyurl.com/k4us55s> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 26
- Darrell Preston, *Memo to Puerto Rico: Alabama County Shows Limits of Bankruptcy*, BLOOMBERG (Dec. 4, 2015), available at <http://tinyurl.com/jkz7fqc> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 33
- Restructuring Support Agreement (Dec. 23, 2015), available at <http://tinyurl.com/j5wmy5> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 25, 26, 29

- Sam Roberts, *When New York Teetered on the Brink of Bankruptcy*, N.Y. TIMES (July 25, 2013), available at <http://tinyurl.com/hub4l5t> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 30
- SEC, *Report on the Municipal Securities Market* (July 31, 2012), available at <http://tinyurl.com/bs4aevf> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....9
- Robert Slavin, *PREPA Bondholder Expects Favorable Restructuring*, BOND BUYER (Mar. 23, 2015), available at <http://tinyurl.com/lqkj8wo> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 24
- Robert Slavin, *PREPA Downgraded as Payment Comes Due*, BOND BUYER (July 1, 2014), available at <http://tinyurl.com/jdentor> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 23
- Robert Slavin, *PREPA Releases Restructuring Progress Report*, BOND BUYER (Dec. 16, 2014), available at <http://tinyurl.com/jdcoltv> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 24
- Robert Slavin, *PREPA Restructuring Officer Optimistic on Consensual Plan*, BOND BUYER (Apr. 9, 2015), available at <http://tinyurl.com/z4ewr5h> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 25

- Robert Slavin, *Puerto Rico Touts PREPA Reform to Investors*, BOND BUYER (Feb. 11, 2016) available at <http://tinyurl.com/zx34e4a> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 23
- U.S. ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., *Electric Power Monthly* (Jan. 26, 2016), available at <http://tinyurl.com/zuzzq5z> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 22
- U.S. ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., *Hawaii and U.S. Territories aim to increase fuel diversity with LNG imports* (Aug. 19, 2014), available at <http://tinyurl.com/zyx8maq> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016) 22
- U.S. ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., *Puerto Rico Territory Profile and Energy Estimates* (Jan. 21, 2016), available at <http://tinyurl.com/z2gahsq> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 22
- Mary Williams Walsh & Jon Hurdle, *Harrisburg Sees Path to Restructuring Debts Without Bankruptcy Filing*, N.Y. TIMES (July 24, 2013), available at <http://tinyurl.com/h86ch8h> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 30
- Mary Williams Walsh, *Debt Plan Still Fragile for Puerto Rico Utility, Lawmakers Are Told*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 13, 2016), available at <http://tinyurl.com/zwxczv6> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 22, 32

- Mary Williams Walsh, *Nonpayment on Bonds Would Have Consequences for Puerto Rico*, N.Y. TIMES (July 29, 2015), available at <http://tinyurl.com/ndvgfzd> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....27
- Mary Williams Walsh, *Puerto Rico, Running Short of Cash, Misses a Debt Service Deadline*, N.Y. TIMES (July 15, 2015), available at <http://tinyurl.com/pvhlprf> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....24
- Mary Williams Walsh, *Puerto Rico to Restructure Up to \$5.7 Billion in Debt*, N.Y. TIMES (Sep. 3, 2015), available at <http://tinyurl.com/hhwal8c> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016)7, 23, 25
- Mary Williams Walsh, *Puerto Rico Utility and Bondholders Agree to Keep Working on a Deal*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 18, 2015), available at <http://tinyurl.com/zsgxun2> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....25
- Mary Williams Walsh, *Puerto Rico Utility Reaches Deal With Bond Insurers in Effort to Avoid Default*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 24, 2015), available at <http://tinyurl.com/gpuw5zn> (last visited Feb. 18, 2016).....24

Reid Wilson, *Looming Puerto Rico debt
deadlines have investors nervous*,
WASH. POST (July 24, 2014), *available at*
<http://tinyurl.com/z6fvwxf>
(last visited Feb. 18, 2016)..... 11
